BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA

STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPEAL OF A ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR’S DETERMINATION

James and Christine Garner

D Introduction and Statement of Facts

James and Christine Garner own a lot at 122 Prince Street in the City, further
identified as Tax Map Parcel 075.01-11-03 (the “Lot”). The Lot is zoned to the City’s
RM District, permitting a single-family dwelling.

The Garner’s Lot extends into an unnamed eight-foot wide alley' that separates it
from the property at 118 Prince Street, identified as Tax Map Parcel 075.01-11-06, and
the Garners have provided information to the City depicting the surveyed boundaries of
that Lot. The alley is brick paved, and there is a brick wall on the eastern and a small
portion of the northern sides of the property. There is a small metal building on the site.

The Garners wish to build a home on the Lot. Indeed, they have been trying to do
so for the past seven years,

The Garners purchased the Lot on November 4, 2002. Even before they did so,
however, they learned that Alexandria attorney James Tumer had requested a
determination from the City as to whether 122 Prince Street was a “buildable lot.” On
October 4, 2002, the City’s Peter Leiberg responded, confirming that the Lot was indeed

buildable. He said that “[a]dditional zoning requirements are as follows: two side yard

' The City’s Zoning Ordinance at § 2-107 defines “alley” as a “public or private
right-of-way primarily designed to afford access to the side or rear of properties whose
principal frontage is on a street.”” No one disputes that this is a private alley.
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setbacks of a minimum of 5.00 feet” and that “Staff will require the portion of the lot
which extends into the alley adjacent to 118 Prince Street to remain open for pedestrian
access.” In that leiter the City recognized that the side yard setback was to be measured
from the side yard lot line and that the Lot extended into the alley, and it confirmed that
that portion of the alley could be used for the requisite calculation if it was “open for

pedestrian access.”

The Garners obtained a copy of this letter before they closed on the
Lot because of the importance of this question. See Exhibit 1, a copy of which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

In late 2003, the Garners applied for a variance with respect to the rear yard, and
for a curb cut. In the December 11, 2003 Staff Report for that variance, the staff states
that “[t]he proposed three-story single-family detached dwelling is located on the front
property line facing Prince Street, 5.00 feet from the east side property line. . .. As
shown on the submitted plat, the proposed house will not encroach into the 10.00 feet
wide alley to the east. . . . The proposed house will comply with the . . . side yard
setbacks and open space requirements for a new single-family detached dwelling in the
RM zone.” As a part of that Staff Report, the City included a depiction of the Lot,

showing that the proposed single-family home would be built to the edge of the alley,

thereby reflecting the calculation of the five-foot side yard setback from the Garners’ lot

® This is consistent with the earliest deed in the chain of title for the property,
dated March 9, 1853, conveying the Lot “. . . to the middle of an alley eight feet wide (to
be kept open).” See Exhibit 2, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. This deed is difficult to read, but the language referencing the alley and its use
can be found on the second page.
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line — the centerline of the alley. See Exhibit 3, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.

On Januvary 6, 2004, however, Mr. Curtiss Martin, the neighbor owning the lot
across the alley at 118 Prince Street, wrote Mr. Leiberg asserting that documents in the
Garners’ chain of title to their Lot did not support their contention that they own to the
centerline of the alley. Mr. Martin is has never taken any action to establish his claim
that the Garners do not own what _their surveys depict, though the surveyed line is clearly
shown on the plat found in Exhibit 3. A copy of Mr. Martin’s letter is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit 4.

This is, however, where things began to go wrong. Shortly after this letter was
received, the City’s Barbara Ross wrote to the Gamers advising them that the

survey/alley dispute needed to be resolved before the BZA considered their application.®

A copy of her letter is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit 5.

3 The Garners contend that this private law issue as to their title is irrelevant to
the calculation of their side yard setback, once they have produced information that
shows that their side yard lot line is the centerline of the alley. Moreover, the City has
had experience with cases in which private parties have sought unsuccessfully to involve
the City in such private property disputes. This past year the City’s Board of
Architectural Review was asked to refuse to make a decision on an application filed by
Catherine Cotell, BAR Case Nos. 2009-0126 and 2009-0127, because other parties
claimed to own a strip of land as to which Ms. Cotell asserted rights. In that situation,
which unlike the current case was in active litigation over ownership rights, the staff
deemed the application acceptable for review, and the BAR proceeded to hear and decide
the matter.

Here, however, the City asserts that it is the Garners’ obligation to resolve
ownership rights before it will act, and not the obligation of the person who has
contended otherwise. Even then, as the Determination Letter makes plain, the City says
that the Garners cannot use the alley for calculation of side yard setback even if they own
it.
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In the letter, Ms. Ross admits that staff allowed the Garners “to consider the alley
portion of the land as part of the required setback for the house. . . based on [the Garners]
representation, both verbally, and then by survey, that the alley portion of the land was
part of the building lot. . . . She then states, however, that after receipt of the neighbor’s
letter and after consultation with then City Attorney Ignacio Pessoa, “because the
neighbor provided title information which raised questions about your ownership of the
alley. . . as it now stands, we cannot consider half of the alley as part of your lot for
zoning purposes.” The staff suggested that the Garners go to the expense of a suit to
quiet title. The Garners did not file such a suit, nor are they required to file such a suit
and absorb that expense just because a neighboring property owner challenged their
ownership.

On April 12, 2005, while reserving their rights relative to their claim of ownership
to the centerline and the attendant right to measure the side yard setback from that lot
line, and in an attempt to move the project forward, the Garners filed a new variance
application requesting a variance from the rear and side yard requirements. The
discussion portion of the July 14, 2005, Staff Report for that application indicated that the
City Attorney (not the Zoning Administrator) was of the view that the “zoning rules do
not allow a side yard alley to be counted in the applicable side yard setback (in this
instance 5.0 feet)”, and recommended denial of the application since staff found no
hardship supporting the side yard variance. See Exhibit 6, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. The City Attorney’s position was referenced by staff

and used both to require and recommend denial of a variance. This was despite the fact
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that no Zoning Ordinance provision supporting that contention was cited and no
appealable determination regarding the matter was ever rendered by the Zoning
Administrator,

Given the adverse recommendation in the Staff Report, the Garners decided not to
go forward to the BZA hearing and thus remained in limbo, uncertain how to proceed,
until the summer of 2009. Then, in order to try to advance their plans yet again, the
Garners sent the City staff a draft zoning opinion request to try to clarify, once and for
all, the City’s position with respect to the calculation of the side yard and the bases for its
position. After receiving a draft reply, the Garners and their counsel asked for a meeting
with Jim Banks, the new City Attorney, to discuss the history and status of the case.

After that meeting, on December 23, 2009, and with Mr. Banks’ foreknowledge,
the Garners sought a formal zoning opinion from the City’s Director of Planning and
Zoning. This request, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as
Exhibit 7, was made to obtain a written determination as to the Garner’s rights to
calculate the side yard set back from their side lot line, which they continue to maintain is
the centerline of the alley.

On January 28, 2010, Ms. Hamer replied with a formal ruling (the “Determination
Letter”) that finally sets out the grounds for the City’s refusal to permit the use of the
centerline of the alley as the side yard lot line for calculation of or inclusion in the
required setback. Ms. Hamer issued a revised Determination Letter on February 19,
2010, that is identical to that issued on January 28" except for the addition of a notice at

the end advising the Garners that they “may have the right to appeal this decision within
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thirty days in accordance with § 15.2311 of the Code of Virginia. The decision will be
final and unappealable if not appealed within thirty days.” It is this second, revised,
Determination Letter that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as
Exhibit 8. This appeal challenges the Determination Letter.

IT) None of the grounds set forth in the Determination Letter are correct
readings of the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

A) The alley is “open,” wunoccupied,” or “unobstructed” as
required by the Zoning Ordinance.

1) The relevant words upon which the City relies are not
defined in the ordinance and so it is necessary to turn to
standard dictionary references for their common
meanings.
As a first ground upon which to conclude that the side yard setback may not be
calculated from the centerline of the alley, the City claims that existence of a legal

dispute as to ownership impermissibly “occupies™ that side yard for the purposes of the

Ordinance.

Section 3-1106(A) of the Ordinance sets out the bulk and open space regulations
for the applicable RM District. Section 3-1106 (A)(2)(a) requires that

[elach single and two-family dwelling shall provide two
side yards of a minimum size of five feet. Each interior
end lot in a group of townhouses shall provide one side
yard of a minimum size of five feet.

Emphasis supplied.
Section 2-207 of the Ordinance further defines “Yard, side” as

[a]n open, unoccupied space on the same lot with the
building, between the building and the side lot line and
extending from the front yard to the rear yard and being the
minimum horizontal distance between the side lot line and
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the main_building or any or any projection thereof not
permitted in section 7-202(A).

Emphasis supplied. Further, according to the Determination Letter, § 7-201 of the
Ordinance requires this side yard, calculated from the side lot line to the main building, to
be “unobstructed,” except as may be otherwise permitted by § 7-202 (discussed further
below).

The Garners contend that the plain meaning of the Ordinance is that they must
provide a five foot “open, unoccupied space on the same lot with the [proposed)

building,” as measured from the centerline of the alley, which is their “side lot line.”

The City responds — apparently on the assumption the Garners do own to the
centerline — that their half of the alley is not in fact open, unoccupied, or obstructed, but

rather that it is occupied and obstructed by a legal claim that has never been formally

asserted to or decided by any forum capable of determining it.

The words “open,” “unoccupied,” and “unobstructed” are not defined in the
Zoning Ordinance, and do not have particularized legal meanings. In such cases it is
customary to refer to their common meanings.! Doing so tells us, not surprisingly, that
“open” bears many such meanings. It is most relevantly defined for the purposes of this
appeal as “so arranged or governed as to permit ingress, egress, or passage: as having not
enclosing or confining barrier: free from fences, boundaries, or other restrictive margins.

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993), p.1579. “Unoccupied” is defined

4 Chappell v. Perkins, 266 Va. 413, 587 S.E.2d 584 (2003) (rules of statutory
construction assume that words in a statute are read according to their common meaning;
however, if a term has a known legal definition, that definition will apply unless it is
apparent that the legislature intended otherwise).
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as “not occupied by inhabitants.” Id., p. 2505. “Unobstructed” is defined as the opposite
of “obstructed,” which means “to build against, block up: to stop up or close up: place an
obstacle’ in or fill with obstacles or impediments to passing”. Id., p. 1559.

Despite the City’s assertion, the definitions of “open”, “unéccupied”, and
“unobstructed” do not include, in any relevant meaning, a potential legal claim that has
not been established. Because they will not construct anything in the alley, the Garners
will in fact have an open, unoccupied, and unobstructed five foot side yard setback from
the centerline of the alley, without adversely affecting that alley.® The Garners plot plan
and building plans will ensure that the existing alley remain as accessible and useable for
pedestrian purposes as it is today and that construction will not reduce its size or use.
The property across the alley at 118 Prince Street will retain the same access it possesses
today (as, indeed, will all who use the alley).

It is also worth noting that in essentially every case in which the City’s Zoning
Ordinance uses any of these important terms, it is in association with a physical thing,
and not some legal claim that has not even been established. This can be directly
contrasted with the City’s requirement for and definition of “open and useable space.”

By § 2-108 of the Ordinance, such “open and useable space” requires that such space not

7 “Obstacle” itself is defined as “something that stands in the way or opposes:
something that hinders progress: a physical or moral impediment or obstruction”.
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993), p. 1558.

S An early depiction of the Garners’ proposed home did contemplate a chimney in
the setback, but they agree that this cannot be included on actual building plans submitted
for purposes of zoning permits and construction. Moreover, they concur with the
conclusion in the Determination Letter that a requirement in their chain of title that the
alley remain open precludes that chimney. This is addressed further in the text.
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be used “in whole or in part as roads, alleys, emergency vehicle easement areas,
driveways, maneuvering aisles or off-street parking or loading berths.” (Emphasis
supplied). Section 11-410(E) further provides that access for fire, police and emergency
vehicles “shall be unobstructed at ail times.” Thus, in this defined instance, the legal right
that has been granted for emergency vehicle access is called out as a prohibited intrusion
on such open and useable space. The fact that the Council elected to so specify in that
instance, but not with respect to side yards, strongly suggests that it never contemplated
the argument that the City now makes.

The Garners are aware of no precedent in land use law whereby a legal claim
asserted by a third party has been found to constitute an occupation or obstruction of a
right-of-way, and there is nothing in the common use of these terms that supports a

contrary conclusion.

B) The City’s own Determination Letter is at odds with its
assertion that “permitted obstructions” in the side yard would
be incompatible with the use of the alley.

The City also contends, however, that even if the Garners own to the centerline of
the aliey, it cannot permit the use of the side lot line in that alley for calculation of the
side yard setback because of what might go in that yard.

As noted in the Determination Letter, § 7-201 authorizes certain “permitted
obstructions” in any yard area. According to the City, there are things that may “occupy”
a side yard and therefore that the use of the alley for side yard setback calculations cannot
be permitted. They contend that the presence of any those permitted obstructions would,

if present, be inconsistent with the use of the alley as an unobstructed access. Such
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permitted obstructions are authorized “so as not to obstruct light and ventilation and
when otherwise permitted by law[.}” The specific permitted obstructions are “fencing,
open terraces up to two feet above grade, air conditioning equipment, clotheslines, bay
windows, children's play equipment, small stairs, and other features typically associated
with residential living.” Thus, the City contends that if it were to agree with the Garners,
then as a matter of right they could use a portion of the alley for, for example, a bay
window or a terrace that would simply be inconsistent with the use of the alley.

However, in the same Determination Letter the City relies (for a different
contention) on a deed in the Garner’s chain of title that requires the alley “be kept open.”
The Garners acknowledge that this restriction is part of their title, and that the restriction
means there can be no “otherwise permitted” obstructions, even if they were to desire
them. Since § 7-201 authorizes permitted obstructions only in accordance with the
Ordinance, and when “otherwise permitted by law,” then City itself acknowledges that
those obstructions would not otherwise be permitted by law. The City’s concern that the
Garners might intrude on the alley is thus effectively conceded to be without any basis.”

) The City cannot stretch the purpose of § 7-1003 into a general

right to police every yard area in the City when it believes that
“circumstances warrant” it.

The City acknowledges that § 7-1003 of the Ordinance is inapplicable to this case.
Determination Letter, p. 3. That Section provides that “[wlhenever any public or private

alley occurs in any zone, one-half of the width of such alley shall be considered in the

7 Given the language in their chain of title, the Garners could not, and would not,
object to a condition being appended to any permit issued that no otherwise permitted
obstructions will be included in the portion of the alley comprising the side yard setback.
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determination of the rear yard setback ratio requirement of any lot abutting on such

alley.”

Having disclaimed that this Section applies here, however, the City claims that §

7-1003

does demonstrate that the City is able to express itself when
it finds that circumstances warrant allowing property to be
considered for purposes of measuring yard dimensions.
The City has not stated that alleys may be considered for
purposes of measuring side yards.

Determination Letter, p. 3, (emphasis supplied).®

This is a remarkable claim. The City Zoning Ordinance says that one measures a
side yard on “the same lot” as the “minimum horizontal distance between the side lot line
and the main building[.]” § 7-201. The City, however, claims that because § 7-1003

addresses the unrelated use of alleys in connection with rear vard setback ratio

requirements, it evidences the proposition that the City has such an interest in alleys that
§ 7-201 may be read as the staff wishes, to say that side yards are calculated as the
“minimum horizontal distance between the side lot line and the main building so long as

no part of that distance is in an alley, when the staff finds that “circumstances warrant”

precluding the use of that allev[.]”

# Section 7-1003 allows the property owner to add the width of 1/2 a rear alley
into the equation to determine “the rear yard setback ratio requirement of any lot abutting
on such an alley.” It is found under Article VII, Supplemental Zone Regulations, and is
permission — not a restriction — with respect to calculation of rear yard setbacks: the City
permits a landowner to use alley area that it does not own to calculate that setback. The
provision permits, among other things, a taller building to be located closer to the rear lot
line than would otherwise be permitted under Section 3-1106. However, this is where the
owner’s lot abuts the alley, not where the alley is within the lot.
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That is not what the Ordinance says, and nothing in Virginia law authorizes a
reading of an ordinance that it cannot support. The fact remains that the Ordinance says
how to calculate side yards, and is completely silent with respect to that calculation
where a property owner’s lot extends into an alley. The staff may prefer a different
result, but that is not the same as having the legal authority to command it.

Even more significantly, in 2000 the Council amended §§ 1-400(B)(3)(d) and (e)
of the Zoning Ordinance relating to the interpretation of zone regulations, to provide in
relevant part that any single- or two-family lot created after March 1% of that year “shall
not contain area used, in whole or in part, for . . . alleys or driveways providing access to
three or more dwelling units.” Subsection (e) exempts from this requirement lots existing
on March 1, 2000. This amendment was proposed, according to the Staff Report, to
preclude the inclusion of public and private streets, alleys, and driveways inside lots
being thereafter created subject to cross-easements amongst the landowners assuring
mutual access to and use of those streets. It slightly increased open space and marginally
reduced density on development to which it applied. See Exhibit 9, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

This amendment is significant here because — contrary to the position stated in the
Determination Letter that § 7-1003 reflects the Council’s willingness to let the staff
express itself concerning the use of alleys in lots — the Council took affirmative steps to

restrict the use of alleys as part of any one- or two-family lot, only on those lots created

after March 1, 2000. There is no dispute that the Garners’ Lot was created in the

nineteenth century, and that this amendment does not apply to it. Thus, the manifest
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implication is that the Council has affirmatively recognized such alleys can be part of

residential lots such as the Garners’, as they claim.

IIl)  The Garners do not need to establish legally their ownership of one-half of
the alley in order to obtain a ruling from this Board, or to obtain a building
permit.

The Determination Letter also suggests that the Garners must first prove their
ownership of the alley to the centerline through expensive court proceedings against third
parties. According to the City, if the Garners “can show that they have the exclusive

right to use the portion of the alley they are claiming, not subject to the use, access,

occupation, or control of others, and that the alley land is part of the adjacent lot for

building purposes” then they can have their building permit. Emphasis supplied. As
noted, this position derives solely from the assertions of an interest in the alley mentioned

above, and the City has never claimed that it has made, or that it could make, a

determination as to that question. The City’s definition of “lot” at § 2-166 provides in
pertinent part that a lot is a “unit of land . . . usable as a building site, having frontage on
a public street and in compliance with the requirements of the zone in which it is situated
and recorded.” In fact, the Garners have already provided the City with the information
necessary to demonstrate that they do own to the centerline of the alley. See the plat
incorporated in Exhibit 3,

Even in the face of competing claims of ownership, however, the zoning question
presented to the City must be answered, so that the landowner may know what result it

would face if it were to pursue such an action. This is all the more so because under the
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Determination Letter the City would not permit the use of alley to calculate the side yard
setback anyway.

Moreover, the City suggests that it is the landowner who must file suit to confirm
its title to land when someone has brought it into question. However, this places the
burden in the wrong place, without any legal basis for the imposition of that burden. If
there is need to resort to the courts when a zoning question is decided in favor of the
landowner, then it should be the obligation of one who contests title — in the face of
evidence provided to the City that supports title ~ to put up or shut up. Were it otherwise,
then virtually any land use application could be halted, derailed, or defeated by nothing
more than assertion of a title or other legal defect. Where a landowner has made a good
faith and facially satisfactory demonstration of ownership, as in this case, then the burden
must be on one who would dispute that ownership to bring a proper claim before the
courts. In any event, such claims are private law matters that do not involve or invite the
interpretation or application of the Zoning Ordinance.

IV}  Conclusion.

The questions presented to the BZA are whether the Garners need to prove their
ownership to the centerline of the alley, and whether they are entitled to calculate the side
vard setback for their proposed home from their side yard lot line — the centerline of the
adjacent alley as they claim — or may the City refuse to permit that calculation regardless

of ownership?
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The City has advanced arguments that the alley cannot be so used that do not bear

up under scrutiny. The Garners request that the BZA overrule the conclusions in the

Determination Letter, and find that they may calculate their side yard as they assert.

J@L

. Foote, VSB Number 14336

. Gatharine Puskar, VSB Number 39701

WALSH, COLUCCI, LUBELEY, EMRICH & WALSH, P.C.
10 Prince William Parkway, Suite 300

Prince William, Virginia 22192

(703) 680-4664 (0)

(703) 680-2161 (f)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

JAMES AND CHRISTINE GARNER
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Janies D. Turner, Esq.

Thomas, Ballenger, Vogelman and Tumer, P.C.
124 South Royal Street

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Dyear Mr, Tuener:

1 am responding to your letter that requests a determination that 122 Prince Street is a buildable lot

to construct a new single-family dwelling. The subject property, asscssed separately, is under

common ownership with two adjacent propertics addressed as 126 Prince Strect aud 130 Prince
_Strect. The three propertics are identified on real estate asscssment map #75.01, Block 11, Lots 1,
9 and 3 respectively. '

The subject property (asscssment fot 3) is one lot of record zoned RM, residential with 40.00 feet
of frontage facing Prince Strect, 2 depth 0f 44.33 feet and lot arca of 1,773 squarc feet. An exisling
curb cul on Prince Strect provides accessto a parking area on the subject property. A detcriorated
metal building is located approximately 25 .00 feet from the front property line facing P’rince Street.

BAR approval is required to demolish the existing metal building and construct anew single-family
dwelling on the property. StafT of the Board of Architectural Review (BAR) have indicated t(hat the
metal building is not historically significant and its demolition would likely be approved by the
BAR. Please speak with Peter Smith, Principal Staff of the BAR, concerning relevant architectural
and design issues as well as submission requirements.

[Pursuant to the RM zone, a new house must be located at the front property line or the prevailing
setback based on the existing building block face on the south side of Prince between South T.ec
Steeot and South Union Street.  Additional zoning requirements are as follows: two side yard
scthacks of a minimum of 5.00 feet; a rear yard selback of 16.00 fect or one half the building height
whichever is greater; ground level open space in the amount of 621 square feet (35 pereent of the
lot); two off-street parking spaces, and; the maximum floor arca permitted for anew house is 2,666
squarc feet (1.50 FAR). Staffwill require the portion of thelot which extends into the alley adjavent
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James Twer, Esq.
Page Two

to 118 Prinoe Street to remain open for pedcstrian access. Finally, a plot plan prepared by 2 licensed
surveyor must be submitted to the Department of Transportation and Environmental Scrvices
(T&LS) for review by the applicable City depariments. Geoff Byrd with T&ES (703-838-431 8)can
advise your surveyor of the submission requireiments. The plot plan can be submitied concurrently
with an application to the BAR.

Should you have any additional questions please do not hesitate to call me or Peter Smith at 703- |

$38-4688. %
Sincerely, ” i
Peter Leiberg ;
Principal Planncr

Be:  Eileen Fogarty, Dircetor
Rarbara Ross, Deputy Director
Peter Smith, Principal Staff BAR
Geoff Byrd, T&ES Site Plan Coordinator
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Docket Item #6
BZA CASE #2003-00064
Board of Zoning Appeals
December 11, 2003
ADDRESS: 122 PRINCE STREET
ZONE: RM, RESIDENTIAL
APPLICANT: JAMES AND CHRISTINE GARNER, OWNERS i
ISSUE: Variance to construct a new single-family dwelling located in the required
rear yard and the relocation of an existing curb cut. é
ﬁ
CODE CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED :
SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES VARIANCE
3-1106(A)(3)(@) Rear Yard 16.00 fi*r 0.00 ft 16.00 ft
8-200(C)(5)(2) Curb Cut Alleyor ©  Street Access Street Access
Interior Court
* Based upon a building height of 23.00 feet to the mid-point of the gable roof.

EXHIBIT
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BZA CASE 2003-0064

STAFF CONCLUSION:

This property does not meet the criteria for a variance.

DISCUSSION:

1.

The applicants proposes to (1) demolish an existing metal garage structure, {2) build a three-
story single-family dwelling with a rear two-story addition located in the required rear yard
and (3) relocate an existing curb cut at 122 Prince Street.

The subject property, a lot of record as of February 10, 1953, is one lot with 40.00 feet of
frontage facing Prince Street, a depth of 44.33 feet and a lot area totaling 1,773 square feet.
- An private alley 10.00 feet wide abuts the property along the east property line. As indicated
on the submitted plat, the applicants’ property includes half of the alley width. An existing
curb cut is located near the east side property line provides access to the metal garage
structure which at one time provided off-street parking for the property at 123 Prince Strect.

The proposed three-story single-family detached dwelling is located on the front property line
facing Prince Street, 5.00 feet from the east side property line, 12.00 feet from the west side
property line and on the rear property line. As seen from Prince Street, the house is a little
over 29.00 feet in height to ‘the eave line of the roof which is parallel to Princes Street;
approximately 23.00 feet to the mid-point of the gable roof as seen from the rear property
line; the overall building height is 38,50 feet to the roof ridge. As shown on the submitted
plat, the proposed house will not encroach into the 10.00 feet wide alley to the east. As
indicated on the submitted plat, the house will be located on the rear property line. A
variance of 16.00 feet to build up to the rear property line is required.

The proposed house will comply with the floor area, side 'yard setbacks and open. space
requirements for a new detached single-family dwelling in the RM zone. ‘The house will not
comply with the rear yard setback requirement and access.to off-street parking from the

existing alley or court as required by the zoning regulations. In order to allow fora new curb-

cut access from Prince Street the applicants must seek variance approval.

A new residential dwelling is required to provide two off-street parking spaces. Since the
applicants cannot provide required parking from an ailey or court they are exempt from
providing required parking. However, the applicants plan 1o provide two non-required
parking spaces. Access to the spaces will be from a new curb cut facing Prince Street. In

the RM zone where two off-street parking spaces are provided, one surface parking space

may be counted towards the open space requirement.

VAT
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BZA CASE 2003-0064

6. On June 24, 1992, the current zoning ordinance was adopted which prohibits new curb cuts
in the RM zone, specifically affecting properties in the two Historic Districts, The purpose
of the prohibition was to preserve the historic streetscape and enhance pedestrian experience.

7. This property is located in the Old and Historic Alexandria District. Board of Architectural
‘ Review approval is required for demolition of the existing building on the site and for the
design of the new house. The applicant has filed an application for demolition and a
Certificate of Appropriateness for the new house. No action will be taken on the applications

until after the Board of Zoning Appeals has taken action on the requested variances.

ERISUE ¥ PO TN EE LS O IR R LT

8. BAR staff objects to the relocation of the curb cut. Placing the curb cut on the west side of

‘ the property. is immediately adjacent to 126 Prince Street, one of oldest buildings in the
historic district dating from the late 18" century. At least portions of the house survived the i
January 1827 fire. The siding on the east elevation of 126 Prince Street s unpainted and the !

Board of Architectural Review has required that it remain so. Locating a car immediately
to the west of this elevation will visually screen the siding and alter the hlstonc perception !
f the building.

9. There have been no variances previously approved for the subject property.

10.  Since 1990, there have been no similar variance apphcatlons heard by the Board in the ]
immediate nelghborhoed :

1 1 - Master Plan/Zoning: The subject pr0perty was zoned RM, residential and has been so zoned
' since adoption of the Third Revised Zoning Map in 1951. In 1992 the property is identified
in the adopted Old Town Small Area Plan for residential land use.

REQUESTED VARIANCES: -

MM%IRM_“X& '

The RM zone requires-a.detached residential dwelling to provide a minimum rear yard setback of
16.00 feet or two feet of building height for each foot of setback. The proposed dwelling is located
on the rear property line. Based on a building height of 23.00 feet to the mid-point of the gable roof
facing the rear property line a rear setback of 16.0¢' feet is required. The applicants request a
variance of 16.00 feet.

ot a4 s P S b SR cpa e b o $5HE b el

Section 8-200(C)(5)(a), Curb Cut Access:

The zoning ordinance requires access to surface required or non—requued parkmg for- property
located in the Old and Historic District to be from an alley or interior court. An interior court is one
that serves more than one dwelling. The applicants are requesting a vanance to permit a new curb
cut access from Prince Street to non-required surface parking spaces. -
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BZA CASE 2003-0064

STAFE ANALYSIS UNDER CRITERIA OF SECTION 11-1103:

1.

Does strict application of the zoning ordinance result in undue hardship to the property
owner amounting to a confiscation of the property, or prevent reasonable use of the property?

There is no hardship. The lot is level and there is no coudition of the lot which restricts the
reasonable use or development of a new single-family dwelling. No trees will be affected
by the placement of a new house on the lot. The subject property is larger than the minimum
lot size required for-an RM zoned lot and the lot width nearly twice the size for a single-
family lot. :

There is also no finding of hardship with regard to relocation or placement of anew curb cut

to the serve the property. The applicants could use the existing curb cut to serve the new
house. The need for a variance to simply accommodate a larger house does not rise to the
level of a hardship. A different development configuration such as a smaller house that
respects the rear yard requirement as well as reuse of the existing driveway can be achieved.

The issue in this case is whether having a residential property in Old Town without on site
parking creates a legal hardship. Staff does not believe that it does, given that there is an
existing curb cut to be used and the fact that much of Old Town is characterized by lots
without off-street parking and similar building placement condition. Strict application of
the zoning ordinance will not prevent reasonable use of the property. Because the access to
required off-street parking must be from an alley or court, the applicants are exempt from
providing the required parking space. The applicants® needs can be meet by using the
existing curb cut to serve their required parking needs or to provide no parking.

Is the hardship identified above unique to the subject prdpgrty, or is it shared by other .

properties in the neighborhooc_i or the same zone? _ E

There is no hardship. The lot is a large buildabie lot that can be developed without the need
of a variance. The lot’s characteristics are similar to other lots within this section of Prince
Street. Many of the homes in Old Town lack on site parking. The applicants are fortunate

in that the property has an éxisting curb cut that could be used which the applicants desire

to forgo. Nor is the property different from most of the lots on-the block. The property is not
unique. The property, in fact, shares the primary characteristics of the majority of lots which
the curb cut prohibition is intended to preserve. . ‘
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BZA CASE 2003-0064

Was the hardship caused by the applicant and, if so, how was it created? Or did the
condition exist when the property was purchased and, if so, did the applicant acquire the
propetty without knowing of the hardship; how was the hardship first created?

There is no hardship in this case.

The applicants were aware, when they purchased the property, that there was an existing curb
cut that could be used to serve the required off-street parking. There are in fact exempt from
providing required parking. The 100 block of Prince Street is one where the predominant

~ historic pattern is no curb cuts. New curb cuts will affect the historic character of the block

and not preserve the historic streetscape and disrupt the pedestrian experience. The need for
non required off-street parking does not constitute a hardship.

Will the variénce, if granted, be harmful in any way to any adjacent property or harm the

value of adjacent and nearby properties? Will it change the character of the neighborhood?

Granting the variance will be detrimental to the adjacent property to the east.” Although the
new house will be located 5.00 feet from the east side property line to comply with the side
yard requirement to provide some relief from the building mass facing the side property line
and to allow for possible windows rather than a three or four-story blank wall facing the

" neighbor, the new house will extend the entire lot length (from the front lot line to the rear

lot line). The neighbor will now view 44.33 feet of building wall. Staff believes that for

design purposes the house could be reduced in length to provide building relief to the

nelghbonng properties. To provide an open ground level area at least 16.00 feet (the
minimum rear yard setback requirement) would reduce the new house length from 44.33 feet

" 10 28.33 feet which is not umeasonable for an RM zoned lot.

The granting of the requested variance will be detrimental to the nexghborhood which is-
* served by few curb cuts. The subject property will no longer maintain and compliment the

existing development pattern and-land use on Prince Street where street parking is the norm.
In addition, staff is concerned generally about this case creating a precedent for other
requests for curb cuts in Old Town, although this case could be distinguished from some

“others in that there is an existing curb cut near where one is being requested.
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BZA CASE 2003-06064

Have alternate plans been considered so that a variance would not be needed?

None that would meet the applicants’ needs. Staff believes the applicants should explore
alternative design solutions to eliminate the need to building on the required rear yard and
the to lower the height of the building. As it is now proposed, the applicants are requesting
extensive relief to place a large building extending from the front property line to the rear
property line with little rear open space or building mass relief to the most immediately
impacted neighbor to the east. Co

s any other official remedy available to relieve the hardship?

No other remedy exists except a variance.

STAFF: A Barbara Ross, Deputy Director, and Peter Leiberg, Principal Pla‘nner, Dépa_rtmc_:nt of
- Planning and Zoning ‘ .
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BZA CASE 2003-0064

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

Transportation and Environmental Services:

C-1  All utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3)

C-2  Pay sanitary sewer tap fee prior to igsqance of a building permit.(Ord. #4287)

C-3  Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES (Sec. |

- 5-3-61) T

C-5 Per City Ordinance No. 3176, requests for new driveway aprons, unless
approved at public hearing as part of a related item, must be accompanied by
an adjacent Property Owners Acknowledgment form.

R-1  Theexisting granite flow line (gutter) shall be protected and maintained during
construction activity. :

R2 Design for construction of the.relocated driveway apron, brick sidewalk and
curbing shall be to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES and shall be
approved prior to issuance of a building permit.

R-3  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if
damaged during construction activity. o

R-4  City Code Section 8-1-22 requires that roof, surface and sub-surface drains be.
connected to the public storm sewer systemi. Where storm sewer is not
available applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater -
drainage onto adjacent properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of
Transportation & Environmental Services.

Code Enforcement:
C-1 Al exterior walls within 3 feet from an interior property line shall have a fire

resistance rating of 1 hour, from both sides, with no openings permitted within
the wall. As alternative, a 2 hour fire wall may be provided. This condition

is also applicable to porches with roofs and skylights within setback distance.
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. : BZA CASE 2003-0064

C2  Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit or land disturbance permit, a
rodent abatement plan shall be submitted to- Code Enforcement that will outline
the steps that will taken to prevent the spread of rodents from the copstruction -
site to the surrounding community and sewers. ‘

C-3 Roof drainage systems must be installed so as neither to impact upon, not |
cause erosion/damage t0 adj acent property.

‘C-4 A soils report must Se__: submitted with the building permit application.

C.5 New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform
Statewide Building Code (USBC). ‘

C-6  Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of the
Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC).

' C7  Construction petmits are required for this project. Plans shall accompany the -
permit application that fully detail the construction as well as layouts and
~ schematics of the mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems. ‘

. C-8 Permission from adjacent property owners is required if access to the adjacent
e - propertiesisrequired to complete the proposed construction. Otherwise, a pian
shall be submitted to demonstrate the construction techniques utilized to keep
construction solely on the referenced property. :

C-9 A wall location plat prepared by a land surveydi is required to be subnﬁtte'd to
~ this office prior to requestirig any framing inspection. '

Recreation (Arhorist):

F-1  No specimen trees are affécte_d by this plan.
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BZA CASE 2003-0064

" Historic Alexandria gArchaéologm:

F-1  Taxrecords indicate that a house was present on this lot by 1810. The structure
was destroyed in the Great Fire of 1827 and was never rebuilt. The property
therefore has the potential to yield archaeological resources which could
provide insight into domestic activities in Alexandria during the early 19%
century and possibly during the late 18"‘ century.

H
weh
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R-1  Contact Alexandria- Archacology (703-838-4399) two weeks prior to any
- .ground disturbing activity (such as coring, grading, filling, vegetation removal,
undergrounding utilities, pile driving, landscaping and other excavations as
defined in Section 2-151 of The Zoning Ordinance) on this property. City i
archaeologists will provide on-site inspections to record significant finds. -

R-2  Call Alexandria -Archaeology immediately -(703-838-4399) if any buried
structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.}.wof
concentrations of artifacts. are discovered during development. Work must
‘cease in-the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site
and records the finds."

R-3  The above statements in R-1 and R-2 must appear in the General Notes of the
site plan so that on-site contractors are aware of the requirement. )

Other Reguirements Brought to the Applicant's Attentidn' - .. o

C-1 Awall check survey. plat shall be submltted to Plamung and- Zomng when the
_ bulldmg footpnnt isin place pursuant to Alexandna Clty Code secuon 8—1 12.
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CITY SEAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
BZA CASE #2003 -DO0GH

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

| Sectlon(s) of zomng ordmance from whu:h request for vanance ismade: B —~J10 L / A) ( 2, )
Baer s ALK ' _

)

Amp wp MOYE EM\SrriN Cle T, B-200

"PARTA = ‘ | L
1. Apphcant o 9() Owner - ()Contraét Purchaser

Name .BAME‘% f Cup—-\‘?'\i“lk\b ClAE—NE.fL

Address_ 2.5 LJ.-C,.;L.wr.?Abb Ave. s ALExARDEA, \a 2240

.‘D'ayt’ir_m: Phpﬁe '70:‘3 6‘4 o.455%

2. Property Location \zz Pein e <‘>1- _

3. Assessment Maﬁ <5..5\_ Block i} Lot_ 03 Zore R ™

4, Legai Property Owner

Name _BAMU,;' cuo_m—rma C\me_ux.ﬂz

aes_25_ bl Glenpsie hve. A Vel
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BZA CASE # J00%- QOO&H‘

5. . Describe request briefly:_ A v ol 1c piur 1= CEoUEa G b AL niCE
| Eeorm THE BELHUINLO CLAC \ACD DETBRMN K OF If'-8,

LOCATE A Thly S(e@y STRCHMUCE. i Tiis wocamoN,
[ ¢ A4 e - o LFiCAN [ _

Propeery oOF THE srodic. PPapilize NEXT Dooé,
6. If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an

attornéy, realtor or other person for which there is some form of compensation, does this
agent or the business in which they are employed have a business license to operate in the
City of Alexandria, Virginia? '

.
-

&) Yes - Provide proof of current City business license. i

() No. - Said agent shall be réqlﬁ:ed to obtain a business license prior to filing an -
application. : :

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ATTESTS that al of the infocmation herein provided including the sitc plan, building clevatians,
prospective, drawings of the projects, cic., are truc, comect and dccurate, The undersigned further undecstands that, should such information be found incomect, any
action taken by the Béard based or such information may be invatidated. The undersigned also hershy grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard netice
a5 required by Anicle X1, Division A, Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the preperty which is the subject of this application. The
applicany, if other thun the property owner, also attests that hé/she hay obtained permission from the property owner to make this application,

'APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:

STLPUANIE Dimonye é_g(___; }?——774’&

print name : _ signature
103 25C 284572 &, 273.0%
telephone date

Pursuantto Section 13-3-2 of the City Clods, the use of i document containing flse information may constitute a Class 1 misdemicanor and may resultin & punishment
. ofa yearin jail or#2,500 or both. 1t inéy aléo cimitifife irourids to revoke the permit applicd for with such information. - S )
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BZA CASE # .003-000W

PART B (SECTION 11-1102)

NOTE: The Boérd of Zoning Appeals maS' grant a variance only if the applicant can demonstrate

.a legal hardship. A legal hardship refers to the shape and topographical conditions, or to some other

unique characteristic of the property; for example, if a rear yard has a sharp drop-off or hilly terrain
where an addition could otherwise be located legally, or if the property has three front yards.

A legal hardship is NOT, for example, having a large family ina two-bedroom house, or that you
need a first-floor bedroom and bath. (These are good personal reasons for a variance, but do not
constitute a legal hardship having to do with specific conditions of the land.)

P

. APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING:

. (please print clearly and use additional p'apé; where necessary):

1. Doés stﬁct application of the zoﬁing ordinance to the subject property result in a hardship to _

~ ‘the property owner as follows (answer A or B):

A, Will enforcement of the zoning ordinance amount to a confiscation of the property?
Explain. , o _ .
s ‘M>M%Mw
y 1 - o e, SLY S Arip OFEN '
. PAL 2epuiedt "tS et - :
AREA T SlakyEveabrTY pgsS  THAN. THE Alioywep g, Flool
~ AVLLA L. : CoMBIREn  WaTu THE
. - P [ . Fen. & ' 5

Lont,  Llouwd Alivatd Bo. suly A FuTiifey S AL

ST ucTuek RESOUTING xuME U Thw e~ OF ThE Progtésy,

'B.  .Will.enforcement of the zoning ordinance prevent reasonable use of the property?
CWee ,  thlibg, ARY FEW Sslowed € USEZ T e
LoT of THis =iz € ¢ copfiepeation  In ;t‘u;_ P
_Fowle , B ADNEENG oy Al OC THE RlouubtO
SET Pblws = OTHEL Zowipdl, PEGUICE M ENTY rHE OWNLLS
AZR. uarr A_lJ_.rél.A-l.i_Q l&magza‘gzh!‘ VSt o TRl E‘EEEM
den DptiamerPATED  Fow TWHE. Low SQRoARE. SO0TME
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BZA CASE # 200%- O0OOWY

Is this hardship unique to the subject property?

A. . Isthe hardship shared by other propertles in the neighborhood? Explain. No
_ M:)Mlaﬁ_mu&m_zqm;mv L pae

< AT AN V' =4

B. Does the situation or condition of the property (on wlnch this application is based)

apply generally to other propertws in the same zone? Explain.
M. T ?E.ovt.zw 1S ORVEUE by TWAr T 1S 'Tﬂ-i
LIS, R v | ¥ SRS UL, T Bl Buiw.T o ThHis Eloci, L !
_enath CONREAT ZAWING LA Bega) K PLACE . .

Was the hardship caused by the applicant?

A.  Did the condition exist when the property was purchased?

& Thp L&mug_m,mmf_ [Birepipge Y0 Yram .

’ v
. THE  EAcTta 2]9& TA éﬂn Z-:Ia!ﬁ B g,;,q_: Ed.ov ru_f
XN j;é 2.p. .

| --B. 7 Dld the apphcant acquire the property \mthout knowmg of’ the hards]np?
!;j; :ﬂg&&zg L-.é.h-r gl .;u.gwany_l.t.. o® A QF TidE .

. How was the condition which .creatés' the har.ds.hip.‘ firét créateé?,- )
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BZA CASE # AD0% - O00LY

D Did the applicant create the hardship and, if so, how was it created?

4. Will the variance, if granted, be harmful to others?

A Will the applicant's proposal be harmful in any way to any adjacent property?
Mo. THE woer AEEEeTLP TlePlexy OWnNED a0 T,
i f’:’)‘xi.-\ FPetegte il PL )
—n Au\— ALTEL L) .L-n\li. " | M_mw_s_ﬁﬁ V1€ by
v Loh ALY sE of v BAQL

Ac.- [t Ew: ov THE HiwTsRa PRovluty TO Tk wf.g-r

B. Wﬂl it harm the value of adjacent and nearby properues‘?

tJa-. 1T Plletbvtm ik Féom TRE STeREr. o F ap;;.g,ﬂ
T RUCTURES AT c.\c..M\r-\c.AN‘rL\’ ‘?ﬂ-t.cm.,.g:gg_; ngs ICT A

C. Has the apphcant shown the proposed plans to-the adjacent most affected property
owner? Has that neighbor.objected to the proposed variance, or has the neighbor
written a letter in support of the: proposed variance? If so, please. attach the lefter.

L ) : ‘ . S0 Zaq PTSTYE, B L BAVALS N Eﬂ-hulﬁﬁg__t’
_phtyoRt TuE ZLA Hi,l.-rt Ncn/ -ruf_ it 2y bt € Yo TED i ufol -
AvPRoNEs R TRE: COME LR TION, : '

" D. Will it change the character of the neighborhood? |

Wo. br kbioe PetstiVve TUE cWHALALTER. ow THE M«

Hoop By widibadine =i sl Ele AT @ PENSPACE - AS LU E

(ot 1S  CutferaTll ConlElc uetD, N e WT’}DMSHI!’
Tyl T The TRt gr AR T HE M Labu:-z’-& Ta THL
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Bza CASE # P 3003~ DOOH

Is there any 6ther administrative or procedural remedy to relieve the hardship? l
Y
PART C ‘
Have alternate ptans or solutmns been considered so that a variance would not be needed?

Please expkam each alternative and why it is unsatisfactory?

e, ble Have nveericare?  The Bmeusuary oF LEAVING
ﬂg Casll Cagr iRk (7 13 Bur Tl-us 7LAU=.5 THE g-rmurua.(' ]
clOTE T THE 2o o

TUE S ELy ah T P RorLeTy fwg wr..u.— 8BS THE e

MMA%M sfw.uc.-runt’-b IERLIPIN o)
____N_m_ﬁ__ﬁz___u&t. f-.arwp o THI® wouvv roT HEs
c‘ﬂ— LANO LTS

) L W puiD  Kefo%5 TR PeoMT  uif wobtDd HAVE A
Hm..ua Wit : : : £ Bistle , A
e LB NTAVN - WY g;mm u.-mw Mout—p el L‘.-S‘Nc(, Bt
P TRE . EQORIT . F Ly v WATING ,un- VAL aF- oPuo ‘-vPAt-t'—

ALT S SVL- WL < - 1 TN < ‘L"""’”?,F A ‘Q“D
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ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
FLOOR AREA AND OPEN SPACE COMPUTATIONS

A . 1.SteetAddres__ 22 Feaucy, Se.

2.. Zoning QM Total Lot Area |717% .2

B. 1. Floor Arca Ratio (F.AR) allowed by the Zone__{- s
P B XS S U - 2659.%50
_ Lot Area " F.AR Maximtum Allowable Net Floor Area
C. . .
EXISTING GROSS AREA ~_ DEDUCTIONS
| Basement ) : L Basement
First Floor __ 3294 -{ Stairways,
Second Floor o - Mechanical/Elevater
Third Floor = =~ ) # ' <7'6" headroom
Porches/Other - ’ Other o , _
| Total Gross : 304, Total Deductions 2294 _(Davno'd)
1. Existing Gross Floor Area* _ %29, 4 Square Feet
2. Allowable Deductions** _52.9. 4 /Pewic 71) Square Feet
3. Existing Net Floor Area (t?‘ ' il Square Feet (subtract C-2 from C-1)
D. . , . .
. - NEWGROSSAREA -~ , . DEDUCTIONS
| Basement - ' A%\, 5E - : | Basement 1) % é
| First Floor | 9%1.%32 Stairways | g eo
| Second Floor s 1. 55 - | Mechanical/Elevator _ -
.| Third Floor - /L SH .55 | Other '
T 'Porches/Other L ;
Total Gross — |z 44z Ft | TotslDeductions .1 ]© 2 Y]
1. New GrossFloor Area__ 2442 3% ‘Squae Feet
2, Allowable Deductions- 1w b, B E 'Square Feet .
" '3, New Net Floor Area___-_Z 22 2.%44 juare Feet (subtract D-2 from D-1) -

' EXISTING + NEWAREA S . y
E. 1. Total Net Floor Area Proposed _Z.% 5 Z ."'74‘ Square Feet (add C-3 and D-3)
2. Total Net Floor Area Allowed . 2 L. 5 9.5 _Square Feet (from B-2)

F. 1. Existing Open Space (5¢3.23 ' Square Feet

2. Required Open Space __ (o 2-€2. e 2 Square Feét
3, Proposed Open Space __ (2%, YO Square Feet

* Gross floor ares is meesured from the face of the;qﬂerior walls and includes besements, outside garages, sheds, gazebos, guest buildings and
offier accessory buildings. . . ) _ K ' _
%+ Allowable deductions from gross floor ares: Stairways, clevators, mechanical and clectrical rooms basements (if basement is less
' . ﬂmnfourfeetoutofﬂwgmundasmcasmcdﬁnmﬂncaveragcﬁnished grade at the
perimeter of the bottom of the first floos). ’

NOTE: Open spéce calculations are yoquired for all residential zones {except in the R-20, R-12, -8, R-5, R-2-5 and RT zones), including all

 commercial, office and e use zones where residentinl uses are proposed, Refer to specific provisions in the zoning ordinance:

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the bﬁf of their kno'wl_edge, the above computations aré _

‘true and correct. : 72/ ‘ . o
signature: .~ 2a L 77 Date: 10125 0% -
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- Alexandria, VA 22314

M. Peter Leiberg
Planning Manager -
ity Hall

City
301 King Street

DcaerLeiberg
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Gty of Mecwandlyia, Visginic -

A s r
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING - l“l
301 King Street, Room 2100 ‘
P. 0. Box 178
Alexandria, Virginia 22313
(703) 838-4666
FAX (703) 888-6393

February 4, 2004

Mr. James Garner
25 North Glendale Avenue
Alexvendria, Virginia 22301

Re: 122 Prince Street
BZA Case # 2003-00064

Dear Mr. Garner:

Mayor Euille has asked that we respond to your letter regarding the above property, and
your application for hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals. As your letter describes, Peter
Leiberg of this office has been assisting you and your architect with your proposal to build a new
house at 122 Prince Street. While the zoning ordinance permits a house on this 1953 lot of
record, your proposal to build all the way to the rear property line required a variance by the
Bokrd of Zoning Appeals. That case was originally scheduled to be heard in January. After you
and I spoke last Friday, I have discussed the case thoroughly with Peter, and have reviewed the
file. -

As part of the variance case, Peter allowed you to.consider the alley land as part of the

> house.. Pefer’s interpretation. of the setback r

d th

K

however, wergeéivedie s coiies

i3] 3

" Whet

y

regardmgth% aﬂ&g;}wnershlp, and after consultation with the city attorney, we could no longer

allow the land to count as part of the lot for setback purposes. The change in position was not
the result of the fact that a neighbor called us; it was because the neighbor provided title
information which raised questions about your ownership of the alley. This change of course
required that the application be delayed at the BZA. We have suggested that you pursue this title
question, so that the matter may be definitively settled. However, as it now stands, we cannot
consider half of the alley as part of your lot for zoning purposes.

In addition to the setback question, your letter raised two other points that deserve

response. First, you question the issue of open space, which was not a zoning problem in the first
application but has become one since the house has shifted to correct the setback problem. By

EXHIBIT
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moving the house to the west to comply with the setback requirement, the amount of open land
on the lot is reduced below the amount required for a new house on the lot. You have the option
of either reducing the size of the house so that there is more open land on the lot or of applying to
the Board of Zoning Appeals for an open space variance. Second, with regard to the existing
garage structure on the lot, the fact that there has been a building at that location may help you
argue to the Board that the house should be located at the rear setback. According to Peter, he
did suggest 1o you that you make that argument to the Board. However, Peter never stated that it
could serve as a basis for 2 new building as a zoning matter; if that were true, then there would be
no need for the variance for which you have submitted an application.

While we are very sympathetic to your circumstances in being delayed at the Board of
Zoning Appeals, and to the overall difficulties involved in building a new house on this
important block in Old Town, we do not see that staff could have conducted itself differently in
this matter. The case is clearly a difficult one, requiring not only caxeful attention by staff, but
also close scrutiny by erchitects, attorneys and title experts. It is my understanding that you are
now pursuing the title question, and will settle it prior to moving fofward with your BZA '
application. Please keep us advised of the status of that issue, as we will be happy to work with
you further on the application.

If you hiave any additional questions, or would like to discuss this matter further, please
do not hesitate to contact me. '

Ve ¥ yours,
Adee

Barbara Ross
Deputy Director

cc:  Hon. William D. Euille, Mayor
Eileen Fogarty, Director

o o N b L g o N8 e i ARl 1
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Ignacio Pessoa, City Attorney
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Docket Item #1
BZA CASE #2005-0023

Board of Zoning Appeals
July 14, 2005
ADDRESS: 122 PRINCE STREET
ZONE: RM, RESIDENTIAL _ _
APPLICANT: JAMES AND CHRISTINE GARNER, BY MICHELLE ROSATI,
ATTORNEY
ISSUE: Variance to construct a 3 story single family dwelling with a two-story rear
addition in the required east side yard and rear yard.
CODE CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED
SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES VARIANCE
3-1108(C)(1) Side Yard 5.00 ft 0.00 f 5.00 ft

‘(western edge of the private alley)

3-1106(A)(3)(@) Rear Yard 16.00 f* 2.00 fi 14.00 ft

* Based upon a buﬂding height of 23.00 feet to-the mid-point of the gable roof.

Staff recommends denial of the request because there is no justification of hardship.’

If the Board decides to grant a variance, it should contain the conditions under the department
comments. The variance must also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land
- Records Office prior to the release of the building permit.

Deferred prior to the June 9, 2005 hearing.

EXHIBIT
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BZA CASE #2005-0023

Issue

The applicants propose to (1) demolish an existing metal garage structure, remove an
existing curb cut on Prince Street, and (3) build a three-story single~-family dwelling with a
rear two-story addition located in the required east side and south rear yard at 122 Prince
Street.

Background
The subject property, a lot of record as of

February 10, 1953, is one lot with 40.00
feet of frontage facing Prince Street, a
depth of 44.33 feet and a lot area totaling
1,773 square feet. An private alley 8.00
feet wide abuts the property along the east
property line. As indicated on the
submitted plat, the applicants’ represent |
that their property includes half of the
alley width. An existing curb cut is
located near the east side property lin
provides access to an existing meta
garage structure which at one time
provided off-street parking for the
property at 123 Prince Stireet.

Figue 1- Existing Metal Structure

Discussion -

The proposed three-story single-family detached dwelling is located on the front property line
facing Prince Street, 5.00 fest from the center of a private alley,12.00 feet from the west side
property line and 2.00 feet from the rear property line. As seen from Prince Street, the house

is 29.00 feet in height to the eave line of the roof which is parallel to Princes Street;

approximately 23.00 feet to the mid-point of the gable roof as seen from the rear property
line; the overall building height is 2 little over 38.50 feet to the roof ridge. Asshownon the
submitted plat, the proposed house will be placed 5.00 feet from the centerline of the 8.00
feet wide alley to the east. The City Attorney has ruled that the zoning rules do not allow a
side yard alley to be counted in the applicable side yard setback (in this instance 5.00 feet).
The City has determined that the minimum side yard is measured from the western edge of
the alley not the centerline of the alley. As indicated on the submitted plat, the house will
be located 2.00 feet from the rear property line. A variance of 5.00 feet from the east side
property line and 14.00 feet to place the proposed house 2.00 feet from the rear property line
is required.

The proposed house will comply with the floor area, west side yard setback and open space
requirements for a new detached single-family dwelling in the RM zone. Access to off-street
parking for a new house in the Old and Historic District must be from an alley or court as

3
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BZA CASE #2005-0023

required by the zoning regulations. A new residential dwelling is required to provide two
off-street parking spaces. Since the applicants cannot provide required parking from an alley
or court they are exempt from providing required parking. The applicants propose to
eliminate an existing curb cut to be consistent with the development pattern along the 100
block of Prince Street.

This property is located in the Old and Historic Alexandria District. New construction visible
from the public right-of-way require reviews and approval of the Old and Historic
Alexandria District Board of Architectural Review. The applicants have filed an application
for demolition and a Certificate of Appropriateness for the new house. No action will be
taken on the applications until after the Board of Zoning Appeals has taken action on the
requested variances.

Staff believes that the new construction should be pulled as far away as possible from the
east elevation of the house at 126 Prince Street. The weatherboard siding on the east
clevation of 126 Prince Street appears never to have been painted. Painting only the front
facade of a frame dwelling was common practice in Alexandria during the lat 18" and early
19* century. Thus, this house is a rare example of a once common building practice. Several
years ago, restoration work was undertaken on this siding and severely deteriorated siding
was replaced with siding that was salvaged from the rear elevation and the rear of the house
was re-sided with new replacement siding. 126 Prince Street is a two story, attached frame
house that likely dates from the late 18" century. Staff examination of the house several
years ago, indicated that at least portions of the house survived the January 1827 fire. There
was evidence of charring of some timbers, but the structural system appeared to be largely
intact.

There have been no variances previously approved for the subject property.

Master Plan/Zoning
The subject property was zoned RM, residential and has been so zoned since adoption of the

Third Revised Zoning Map in 1951. In 1992 the property is identified in the adopted OId
Town Small Area Plan for residential land vse.

Requested variances
Section 3-1108(C)(1). Side Yard:

The RM zone requires a lot of record which is 35 feet or wider to provide two side yards of
a minimum of 5.00 feet. The proposed dwelling is located 5.00 feet from the center line of
a private alley (western edge of the alley). The applicants request a variance of 5.00 feet.
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BZA CASE #2005-0023

Section 3-1106(AX3)(a), Rear Yard:

The RM zone requires a detached residential dwelling to provide 2 minimum rear yard
setback of 16.00 feet or two feet of building height for each foot of setback. The proposed
dwelling is located on the rear property line. Based on a building height of 23.00 feet to the

mid-point of the gable roof facing the rear property line a rear setback of 16.00 feet is -

required. The applicants request a variance of 16.00 feet.

Staff analysis under criteria of section 11-1103

To granta variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that a unique characteristic
exists for the property. Section 11-103 of the zoning ordinance lists standards that an
applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus warrants varying the
zoning regulations.

(D

@

€
“4)

&)

©

G
(®)

©)

The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition or extraordinary
situation or condition of the property that prohibits or unreasonably restricts the use
of the property.

The property’s condition is not applicable to other property within the same zoning
classification.

Hardship produced by the zoning ordinance was not created by the property owner.
The granting of a variance will not be detrimental to the public or other property or
the neighborhood in which the subject property is located. Nor will the granting of
a variance diminish or impair the value of adjoining properties or the neighborhood.

The granting of the variance will not impair light and air to the adjacent property.

The granting of a variance will not alter the character of the area nor be detrimental
to the adjacent property.

Strict application of the zoning ordinance will produce a hardship.

Such hardship is generally not shared by other properties in the same zone and
vicinity.

No other remedy or relief exists to allow for the proposed improvement.
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BZA CASE #2005-0023

(10)  The property owner has explored all options to build without the need of a variance.

Applicant’s Justification for Hardship
The applicants state that the few undeveloped lots

in the RM zone where double side yards are
imposed is not the development pattern on Prince
Street. The majority of the homes on Prince street
are in fact placed on the side property lines.
Shifting the house to accommodate the necessary
setbacks will result in the house encroaching into
required open space, obstructing views from
adjoining properties. The subject property is
required to comply with more rigorous side yards ™ ¥~
which in uncharacteristic for the immediate area
and historically appropriate. The subject property
is unique and not similarly situated to adjoining
properties in the neighborhood. FPRINCE STREET f

Figure 2- Footprint allowed by right

Staff Analysis
There is no justification for hardship. A new house (23 feet wide facing Prince Street by 28

feet deep by three-stories) can be constructed on this property in compliance with the east
side and rear yard setbacks. (Refer to Figure 2),

The lot is level and no trees will be affected by the placement of the new house. Although,
the lot is less than half the depth (44.33 feet) compared to the standard Old Town lot of 100
feet deep it is twice as wide as the minimum lot width required for an RM zoned lot. The
wider lot does compensate for the loss of lot depth, but does not limit the placement of a new
house on the lot. The placement of the new house is located in compliance with the zoning
rules from th west side property line to maintain open space, respect the historic wall at 126
Prince Street and maintain views of Prince Street for the neighbors directly behind the
applicants at 130 South Lee Street. The BAR will require the new house to not impede the
view nor allow a new structure that could effect the historic wood wall on the east side of the
house at 126 Prince Street.

By shifting the new house west by another 4.00 feet from the western edge of the private
alley to address the east side yard setback will still provide 8.00 feet of distance from the
historic wall at 126 Prince Street. No side yard variance will be needed. By placing the
house in such a manner will increase open space on the lot and improve visual and limit
building mass impact on the existing house at 116 Prince Street. There is no hardship nor
justification to support an east side yard variance.

)




BZA CASE #2005-0023

The property is not unique to support the placement of the house closer to the rear property
line than the minimum of 16.00 feet there is no hardship. The two-story house at 126 Prince
Street west of the subject property is built on a similar size lot (ot width, lot area and depth)
as the applicants” property, but is located almost 16.00 feet from the rear yard property line
as required by the zoning code. Given the similar lot conditions and placement of the house,
staff believes a reasonable size house can still be built that respects the rear yard setback
requirement. The need of a two-story addition is unnecessary and contributes over
development on a limited depth lot. Anopen rear yard will provide not only important visual
and building relief but help reduce the amount ofbuilding coverage onalot which is similar
in characteristics to the neighboring lot. Open rear yards are a historic characteristic of Old
Town homes and provide important relief from buildings tightly placed up against a
neighboring building to assure light and air to their neighbors.

The subject property can maintain and compliment the existing development pattern and land
use on Prince Street where street parking is the norm and within the zoning rules as to side
and rear yard setbacks. The combination of the above factors does not severely restrict the
placement nor limits buildable area for a new house that complies with the side and rear yard
setbacks. '

The applicants have not demonstated a legal hardship. Staff recommends denial of the
variance.

STAFF: Hal Phipps, Chief, Planm'ng' and Zoning
Peter Leiberg, Zoning Manager




BZA CASE #2005-0023
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments apply.

Transportation and Environmenta] Services:

C-1

C-2

C-3

C-4

C-5

C-6

R-1

All utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3)
Pay sanitary sewer tap fee prior to issuance of a building permit.(Sec. 5-6-25.1)

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES.(Sec.
5-3-61)

Roof drains and sub-surface drains shall be connected to the city storm sewer
system, if available, by continuous underground pipe. (Sec. 8-1-22)

Per City Ordinance No. 3176, requests for new driveway aprons, unless
approved at public hearing as part of a related item, must be accompanied by
an adjacent Property Owners Acknowledgment form.

Change in point of attachment or removal of existing overhead utility services
will require undergrounding or a variance. (Sec. 5-3-3)

A PLOT PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site must be
approved by T&ES prior to issuance of a building permit. (T&ES)

Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if
damaged during construction activity. (T&ES)

All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway
aprons, etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES)

An erosion and sediment control pian must be approved by T&ES prior to any
land disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. (T&ES)

No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or
public utility easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any
and all existing easements on the plan. (T&ES)



BZA CASE #2005-0023

City Code Section 8-1-22 requires that roof, surface and sub-surface drains be
connected fo the public storm sewer system. Where storm sewer is not
available applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater
drainage onto adjacent properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of
Transportation & Environmental Services. (T&ES)

Where the construction of a residential unit that results in land disturbing
activity in excess of 2500 square feet, the applicant is required to comply with
the provisions of Article XIII of the City’s zoning ordinance for stormwater
quality control. The applicant may request, in writing to the Director of T&ES,
a waiver from the requirements of the ordinance. Contact the Division of
Environmental Quality, T&ES (703/519-3400, ext. 219) for information.
(APPLICANT MUST CONSTRUCT a BMP FACILITY or
PARTICIPATE IN THE CITY’S “FEE-IN-LIEU OF” PROGRAM)

Code Enforcement:

F-1

C-1

C-3

The East side of the property is located along a private alley and as such the
fire separation distance for the proposed shall be measured from the edge of the
alley and the interior lot line to the structure. This distance is shown as zero
distance. As such, C-1 below shall apply.

All exterior walls within 5 feet from an interior property line shall have a fire
resistance rating of 1 hour, from both sides ofthe wall. As alternative, a2 hour
fire wall may be provided. This condition is also applicable to skylights within
setback distance. Openings in exterior walls between 3 and 5 feet shall not
exceed 25% of the area of the entire wall surface (This shall include bay
windows). Openings shall not be permitted in exterior walls within 3 feet of
an inferior lot line.

Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit or land disturbance permit, a
rodent abatement plan shall be submitted to Code Enforcement that will outline
the steps that will taken to prevent the spread of rodents from the construction
site to the surrounding community and sewers.

Roof drainage systems must be installed so as neither to impact upon, nor
cause eroston/damage to adjacent property.




C-8

C-9

BZA CASE #2005-0023

A soils report must be submitted with the building permit application.

New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform
Statewide Building Code (USBC).

Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of the
Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC).

Construction permits are required for this project. Plans shall accompany the
permit application that fully detail the construction as well-as layouts and
schematics of the mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems.

Permission from adjacent property owners is required if access to the adjacent
properties is required to complete the proposed construction. Otherwise, aplan
shall be submitted to demonstrate the construction techniques utilized to keep
construction solely on the referenced property.

A wall location plat prepared by a land surveyor is required to be submitted to
this office prior to requesting any framing inspection.

Recreation (Arborist):

F-1

No trees are affected by this plan.

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):

F-1

Tax records indicate that a house was present on this lot by 1810. The
structure was destroyed in the Great Fire of 1827 and was never rebuilt. The
property therefore has the potential to yield archaeological resources which
could provide insight into domestic activities in Alexandria during the early
19% century and possibly during the late 18" century.

Contact Alexandria Archaeology (703-838-4399) two weeks prior to any
ground disturbing activity (such as coring, grading, filling, vegetationremoval,
undergrounding utilities, pile driving, landscaping and other excavations as
defined in Section 2-151 of The Zoning Ordinance) on this property. City
archaeologists will provide on-site inspections to record significant finds.

10




BZA CASE #2005-0023

R-2  Call Alexandria Archacology immediately (703-838-4399) if any buried
structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or
concentrations of artifacts are discovered during development. Work must

cease in the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site
and records the finds.

R-3  The above statements in R-1 and R-2 must appear in the General Notes of the
site plan so that on-site contractors are aware of the requirement.

Other Reguirements Brought to the Applicant’s Attention;

C-1 A wall check survey plat shall be submitted to Planning and Zoning when the
building footprint is in place, pursuant to Alexandria City Code section 8-1-12.
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WALSH COLUCCI
LUBELEY EMRICH
& WALSH PC

John H. Foote

(703) 680-4664 Ext. 114
jfoote@pw.thelandlawyers.com
Fax: (703) 680-2161

December 23, 2009

Ms. Faroll Hamer

City of Alexandria

301 King Street, Room 2100
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Re: 122 Prince Street / Request for Zoning Opinion

Dear Ms. Hamer:

This firm represents James and Christine Garner, who are the owners
of a lot of record! at 122 Prince Street in the City, further identified as Tax
Map Parcel 075.01-11-03. The property Is presently improved with a small
metal building and a brick wall on the easternmost portion of the parcel.
The site is zoned to the City’'s RM District, permitting a single-family
dwelling.

As you may be aware because of the extensive contact that the
Garners have had with the City, they have been laboring to obtain approvals
to construct a new home on the property. Over time a number of issues
have been raised with respect to its construction but for the purposes of this
inquiry, however, the only issue as to which we request your opinion is from
what line must the Garners measure the required five foot side yard setback
on the eastern property boundary.

1. The Garner’s lot is adjacent to, and extends into, an unnamed
eight-foot wide alley? that separates it from the property at 118 Prince

! The lot was created in its present form in 1953 and is exempt from the provisions
of subsection 1-400 (d).

2 Zoning Ordinance § 2-107 defines “alley” as a “public or private right-of-way
primarily designed to afford access to the side or rear of properties whose principal frontage
is on a street.” This is a private alley.
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Street, identified as Tax Map Parcel 075.01-11-06. The alley is brick paved,
and there is a brick wall on the eastern and a small portion of the northern
sides of the property. For the purposes of this request, the City is to assume
that the Garners’ ownership extends to the center of that alley.

2. The Garners contend that the required five-foot side yard
setback is to be calculated from the centerline of the alley, and not from the
western edge of the alley. The City’s Zoning Ordinance so provides.

Section 2-207 of the Ordinance defines “Yard, side” as

[aln open, unoccupied space on the same lot with
the building, between the building and the side ot
line and extending from the front yard to the rear
yard and being the minimum horizontai distance
between the side lot line and the main building or
any or any projection thereof not permitted in
section 7-202(A).

For the RM District, § 3-1106(A) sets out the bulk and open space
regulations. Section 3-1106 (A)(2)(a) requires that

[elach single and two-family dwelling shall_provide
two side yards of a minimum size of five feet. Each
inferior end lot in a group of townhouses shall
provide one side yard of a minimum size of five feet.

Emphasis supplied.

Since the legal side lot line for the Garner's property extends to the
centerline of the alley, this necessarily means that the Garmers must provide
a five foot setback, an “open, unoccupied space on the same lot with the
{proposed] building,” as measured from that centerline.

The words “open” and “unoccupied” are not defined in the Zoning
Ordinance, but standard definitions tell us that “open” bears many
meanings. For these purposes it is defined as “not closed or barred at the
time, as a door or passageway by a door; relatively free of obstruction;
constructed so as not to be fully closed, relatively unoccupied by buildings,

trees, etc, Random House Webster's College Dictionary (1991).
“Unoccupied” is defined as “without occupants, empty, vacant.” Id.
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The Garners can both achieve an open and unoccupied five foot
setback from the centerline of the alley without adversely affecting it, and
their buildings plans heretofore submitted with their several applications
demonstrate that they intend to do just that. To conclude that they would
not or could not meet the five foot setback requirement would require the
conclusion that the brick paving in the alley somehow “occupies” it and
precludes it from being “open.” The Garners can remove both that paving
(which they do not propose to do) and the wall (which they do) at any time.

3. We recognize that the Ordinance also requires that there be a
certain amount of “open and usable space” on a lot and it is possible that the
City has heretofore conflated this requirement with the side vyard
requirement. The open and useable space standard is completely separate
from side yard requirements. Section 3-1106(B) with respect to this
mandates among other things that

(1) Each residential lot shall provide open and
usable space in an amount equal to the lesser
of the following:

(3) Driveways and alleys shall not be considered
open space for the purpose of this section 3-
1106(B). ...

The Ordinance defines this term at § 2-180. “Open and usable space”
is, in relevant part, that portion of a lot at ground level which is:

(A) Eight feet or more in width;

(B) Unoccupied by principal or accessory
buildings,;

(C) Unobstructed by other than recreational
facilities; and

(D) Not used in whole or in part as roads,
alleys, emergency vehicle easement areas,
driveways, maneuvering aisles or off-street
parking or loading berths.
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The purpose of open and usable space is to provide
areas of trees, shrubs, lawns, pathways and other
natural and man-made amenities which function for
the use and enjoyment of residents, visitors and
other persons. '

While each developed Iot must provide the required open and useable
space, ahsent relief from this provision, this provision is unrelated to and
does not affect the requirements for the calculation of side yard set backs.

4, If the Garners construct the home that they intend, the existing
alley would remain accessible and useable for pedestrian purposes as it is
today, and construction would not reduce its size. The five foot side yard
setback assures this, and is significant because it would retain access to 118
Prince Street, whose entrance door has been sealed up on the front of that
building, and relocated to the alley.

5. We have also considered what effect, if any, §§ 2-193 and 7-
1003 of the Ordinance may have on this question.

Section 7-1003 provides that “[w]henever any public or private alley
occurs in any zone, one-half of the width of such alley shali be considered in
the determination of the rear yard setback ratio requirement of any lot
abutting on such alley. The “setback ratio is defined in § 2-193 as “[tlhe
ratio of the horizontal distance between any part of a building or structure
and the nearest side or rear property line or the nearest building or the
center line of a street or alley to the height of that part of the building above
average finished grade of such line.

These sections do not apply here

First, the set back ratio is used to determine the permissibie height of
a structure, and permits a landowner to calculate that ratio (and height)
measured from the centerline of an adjacent alley even when the landowner
does not own to that centerline. It is an irrelevant consideration when the
landowner does, as here, own the fee to that line.

Second, perhaps every other zoning district in the City employs
setback ratios for rear and side yards. See, e.g., the R-20 District, § 3-106;
R-12, § 3-206; RA, § 3-606; CL, § 4-106; CRMU-L, § 5-111. The RM
District, however, provides for a rear yard setback ratic of 1:2 and a
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minimum size of 16 feet but it simply does not require or use a setback ratio
for side yards. Ii sets a fixed five feet. There is no side yard setback ratio
required, or even authorized, for the RM District.

6. We note finally that the July 14, 2005, Staff Report for BZA
Appeal #2005-0023 (requesting a variance to the side yard requirement
without regard to the point from which it might be measured, in order to
construct a three story home on the property) contains the statement that

the City Attorney has ruled that the zoning rules do
not allow a side yard alley to be counted in the
applicable side yard setback (in this instance 5.00
feet). The City has determined that the minimum
side yard is measured from the western edge of the
altey not the centerline of the alley.

We have, however, seen no such ruling or determination. Under Va. Code
Ann. § 15.2-2286(A)(4) only the Zoning Administrator or his authorized
delegates may make binding interpretations and rulings under the Zoning
Ordinance.

We respectfully request that you provide your opinion as to the
question presented here, and please let us know if you need additiona!
information.

Very truly yours,

WALSH, COLUCCI, LUBELEY,

¢/

IHF/jhf

cc: Catharine Puskar, WCLEW
James and Christine Garner
James Banks, Esq.




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
301 King Street

Room 2100 Phone (703) 746-4666
www.alexandriava. gov Alexandria, VA 22314 Fax (703) 833-6393

February 19, 2010

John H. Foote, Esq.

Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley, Emrich & Walsh, P.C.
4310 Prince William Parkway, #300

Prince William, Virginia 22192

Re: 122 Prince Street

Dear Mr. Foote:

With apologies for any confusion, we enclose an updated letter, identical to the one we sent on

January 28, 2010, except that it also includes the language required by Section 15.2-2311 of the
Virginia Code. '

Very truly yours,

Iramtd Hovvea

Faroll Hamer, Director
Planning and Zoning

cc:  James Banks, City Attorney
Christopher Spera, Deputy City Attorney
Barbara Ross, Deputy Director, Planning and Zoning
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
301 King Street

Room 2100 Phone (703) 746-4666
www.alexandriava.gov Alexandria, VA 22314 Fax (703) 838-6393

February 19, 2010

John H. Foote, Esq.

Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley, Emrich & Walsh, P.C.
4310 Prince William Parkway, #300

Prince William, Virginia 22192

Re: 122 Prince Street

Dear Mr. Foote:

You have requested a zoning determination regarding the use of an alley as part of the side yard
requirement for the construction of a new house at the above property. The City has discussed
this issue with your office and with the owners of the property in the past.

Your recent, December 23 letter states that the alley in question, which runs south from Prince
Street between 122 and 118 Prince Street, is a private, eight foot wide, alley. That alley is shared
by others and provides access to a series of homes on Prince and South Lee Streets. You have
argued, however, that deeds and other land records demonstrate that the Garners own the half of
the alley immediately abutting 122 Prince Street, and that the alley land ‘is actually part of the
122 Prince Street lot for building purposes. We are unable to confirm these facts. We have
recommended in the past that you pursue a quiet title action to settle this question. Instead, you

are now asking us to assume, for purposes of this determination, that the Garners can show such
title.

Side Yard Requirement

As you cite, the zoning ordinance at section 3-1106(A)(2) requires that each single family
dwelling in the RM zone provide two five foot side yards. In this case, one of those required
yards must be located on the eastern side of any future house. According to section 2-207, a
“yard, side” is defined as

[a]n open, unoccupied space on the same ot as the building, between the building
and the side lot line and extending from the front yard to the rear yard, and being
the minimum horizontal distance between the side lot line and the main building
or any projection thereof not permitted in section 7-202 (A).




Section 7-201 requires that

Every part of a required yard shall be open and unobstructed from the
lowest point to the sky except as may be permitted in section 7-202.

Although in some contexts the terms “open,” “unoccupied” and “unobstructed” have
different meanings, in this context the meaning is clear. First, under section 7-202, the
City specifies those items that may occupy a required yard, including fencing, open
terraces. up to two feet above grade, air conditioning equipment, clotheslines, bay
windows, childrens’ play equipment, small stairs, and other features typically associated
with residential living. These items would not be consistent with the use of an alley for
access purposes for either the Garners or their neighbors.

Further, the alley land fails to meet the requirement of being “open and unoccupied” to
the extent others claim rights to it. If your clients can show that they have the exclusive
right to use the portion of the alley they are claiming, not subject to the use, access,
occupation or control of others, and that the alley land is part of the adjacent lot for
building purposes, then it is our opinion that the claimed portion of the alley is “open”
and “unoccupied” for the purposes of the side yard requirement and the Garners may
measure the required five foot side yard setback from the centerline of the alley.

If your clients cannot establish that they own and have exclusive use of the lot to the
centerline of the alley, then the space is not “open” and “unoccupied” and “unobstructed”
as required by the zoning ordinance, and the claimed portion of the alley may not be
counted toward side yard setback. We understand that at least one neighbor claims
either use or ownership rights to the alley at issue. Further, an 1853 deed in the chain of
title for this property states that the alley is “to be kept open,” presumably for the use and
occupancy by others. '

Therefore, even if the Garers show ownership to the centerline of the alley in question,
there remains an issue regarding the use rights that neighbors have to that alley. As long
as the neighbors have any such use rights to that alley, no portion of the alley may be
used in establishing the side lot line, because such property is not “open, unoccupied
space” as that term is used in Section 2-207.

Open Space Requirement _
Your letter cites other provisions of the zoning ordinance which you argue do not apply

in this case. We agree. We have not conflated the open space requirement in section 3-
1106(B) with the side yard requirement. Each is separately required.

Rear Yards Abutting Alleys
Nor is section 7-1003 applicable. It provides:

Whenever any public or private alley occurs in any zone, one-half of the
width of such alley shall be considered in the determination of the rear
yard setback ratio requirement of any lot abutting on such alley.




That provision does not apply here because it is not a rear yard being questioned. On the
other hand, Section 7-1003 does demonstrate that the City is able to express itself when it
finds that circumstances warrant allowing alley property to be considered for purposes of
measuring yard dimensions. The City has not stated that alleys may be considered for
purposes of measuring side yards.

We hope the above is helpful to you and responsive to the issues you have raised. If we
may assist you further, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

E]’WU/HGM«M

Faroll Hamer, Director
Planning and Zoning

cc: James Banks, City Attorney
Christopher Spera, Deputy City Attorney
Barbara Ross, Deputy Director, Planning and Zoning

Notice reguired by Virginia Code:

You may have the right to appeal this decision within thirty days in accordance with
15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia. The decision will be final and unappealable if not
appealed within thirty days.
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Docket ltemn # 19-A
TEXT AMENDMENT #2000-05
Planning Commission Meeting
March 7, 2000
CASE: TEXT AMENDMENT #2000-05

PROHIBITION ON EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENTS AS OPEN SPACE
' PROHIBITION ON ROADS WITHIN LOTS

ISSUE:  Consideration of amendments to Section 2-180 (Definition of open space) and

1-400(B)3)(d) (Interpretation of zone regulations) of the Zoning Ordinance to:

provide additional open space in development.

000: On a motion by Mr. Wagner, seconded

by Mr Lesbach the Plannmg Comm:ssmn voted to recommend spproval of the text amendment.
The motion carried on a vote of 7-0.

Reason: The Commission agreed with the staff analysis and the work of its own Committee on Open
Space.

Speakers:
Marityn Doherty, League of Women Voters, spoke in support.
Lois Kelso Hunt, Taylor Run Civic Association, spoice in support,

Poul Hertel, North East Civic Association, spoke in support.
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COMMITTER RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Commission’s Commitice on Open Space
recommends that the Planning Commission on its own motion initiate the following text
amnendment:
ARTICLE IT: DEFINITIONS
Sec. 2-180  Open and Usable Space: That portion of a 1ot at ground Jevel which is:
(A)  Eightor more feet in width;
(B) Unoccupied by principal or accessory buildings;
{C)  Unobstructed by other than recreational facilities; and
(D) Not devoted to nsed in whole or in part as roads, alleye,
emergency vehicle easements areas, driveways, maneuvering aisles
or offustreet parking or loading berths. '

ARTICLE I;: GENERAL REGULATIONS

Sec. 1-400 Interpretation of ordinance

(B) Interpretation of zone regulations

(3) Maximum .ﬂ'oor area ratio and maximum density shall be
calcnlated as follows:

Note: underlining denotes new text
strikeput denotes deleted text
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This text amendment is a result of the work of the Planning Commission’s Comunitiee on Open
Space (Committee) and is designed to improve the quality of development by providing more open
space.

Open Space Committee

~ The Committee was created by the Planning Commission in 1999, and asked to look at how the City
can achieve additional public and private open space. In eight public meetings since then, the
Committee has reviewed recent developments with staff, listened to the public regarding the need
for additional open space, and joined forces with the Parks and Recreation Open Space
Subcommittee with regard to the need for additional public open space. The Committee has
developed an agenda of issues for discussion and decision, and bas identified the potential for both
Master Plan and zoning ordinance changes in the future. The Commiites work will proceed,
although it is suggesting this text amendment now s an interim step.

Excluding Emerg chicle Easement from QOpen Space

The Comumittee is bringing forward one change to the open space definition now, because it has been
identified and there is agreement about it, even though the future work of the Committee may
involve additional changes to the open space definition.

This part of the text amendment proposal addresses the phenomenon of emergency vehicle
easements, an area of iand typically required of a developer so that fire trucks and other emergency
vehicles can access buildings on a site not accessible by external roadways. Those areas are usually
paved and used as internal roadways. The question is whether that land area required for emergency
access should be allowed to be counted as open space when it is not paved. The language of the
open space definition is silent on this technical issue. In the case of the Lincoln Properties
residential development on Route 1, staff was ultimately persuaded by the applicant to treat an
emergency vehicle easemrient area as open space, because it was actually open, green, and useable,
acknowledging that its use as a travelway for emergencies is a rare event. However, based on that
experience, the Committee found several reasons to have such areas not count as part of the technical
open space definition.

First, in order for the ground surface to be solid enough to support large emergency vehicles, it must
e created with special materials. In the Lincoln Properties project, a plastic product composed of
rings with openings through which grass can grow will be used. If successful, the area will appear
like a lawn. Because the concept may work, staff was willing to count it as open space in that case.
Nevertheless, no one is 100% certain that it will succeed. Because it is unlikely that such dual
‘purpose space can achieve the same level of quality that areas devoted purely to open space do, The
Committee believed better approach is to not aliow such areas to be counted as open space.

3
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Tn addition to the inability to grow cerfain landscape material on the land needed as a drive area, such
as large shrubs or trees, there are restrictions on what can be placed in the way of potential :
emergency vehicles. No recreational structures are allowed. In addition, the Fire Marshall believes

that the area must be marked and obvious as a travel route for firefighters in an emergency with, for

example, posts and reflective markers.

Developers’ representatives have argued that the proposed text amendment works as a disincentive
to 2 developer’s inchuding green area on a site because the open space definition already disallows
paved areas to be counted. Thus, if an unpaved emergency vehicle area is not counted, a developer
may a¢ well pave the area instead of leaving it open. However, the Commitice noted that, even if
the emergency easement area were paved, the text amendment would not result in any less open
space being required on a development site.

Developers also argued that, if the text amendment is approved, then a project which includes an
unpaved emergency vehicle area would have to seek a modification to allow it to substitute for
technically pure open space. Staff acknowledged that the final vesult in thie Lincoln Properties
example was good and would receive support from staff if offered as a modification request.

The Committee noted the importance of placing the burden on the applicant to show that the land
can be improved to function effectively as open space land does. The altemative approach, as exists
now, places a heavy burden on staff to discount what an applicant notes as “green” space on a plan.
As demonstrated in the Lincoln Properties example, an acceptable conclusion was reached only after
numerous iterations, much delay, and lengthy negotiations. The Committee stressed the importance
of cornmmunicating clearly with a developer via the ordinance that open space is a priority item and ‘
quality open space should not be achieved only as a result of arm twisting. By placing the burden ¢
on the applicant — by way of a request for a modification — the importance of the space is correctly
defined.

Excluding Roads from Lot Area

This portion of the text amendment, while not addressing land area used as “open space,” addresses
another technical issue which allows buildings to be placed closer to each other than they might be
under current regulations. :

iy g e b £ e i

Given the scarcity of new land for development in the City, the design of residential projects over
the last decade has taken a very specific furn toward the fee simple townhouse form on land accessed
by private streets. Prior to that time, new development utilized public streets for frontage and access.

_ Because private streets are allowed to be narrower than ones designed to public gtreet standards, their
vse allows more land for townhouse units.
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In addition to using private instead of public streets, the townhouse project design often incorporates
the private streets within and as part of the townhouse lots. Because they are private, the ownetship
of the land in street use can be worked out among the owners of the individual units, typically
utilizing cross easements which allow all lot owners to cross the private road areas of individual ots.
When lots contain roads and alleys, development can be built to higher densities because separate.
areas do not have to be allocated to roads and alleys. When coupled with the practice of using
‘private streets instead of public ones, allowing streets to be part of lots allows buildings to be placed
closer to each other within a development.

In response to specific direction from the Committee, staff reviewed this issue and provided detailed
maps and discussion of how development has utilized this approach, and how specific developments
would be affected if roads were not allowed to be used as part of residential lots. See attached
development examples, which show the use of roads within lots. Staff found that in many
developments, if the roads and alleys were removed from the lot design, the arrangement of units
would have to be redesigned to make the project work. Staff aiso found that several developments
would not achieve the number of units already approved, although the difference in number of units
achieved was modest. Even where the difference was not a decrease in density, the result was that
buildings would be placed farther apart from each other. '

The Committee believes that each of the above proposals should be incorporated as changes to the
zoning ordinance. Both are highly technical and derived from specific experience with recent
developments, Neither proposal nor even the two in combination will result in a drastic change to

the development in the City. Both should, however, help add additional space within development
projects.
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Department of Planning and Zoning iP, & (#1] ZGN!NG 3*'
301 King Street, Room 2100
Alexandria, VA 22314 %
Dear Ms. Ross, .

In reference to your letter regardmgthemarch?meeungonOpenSpme Y would tike to
submit my comments, I attended the February 17" meeting on Open Spaee where it was
decided that the proposed text amendment to the definition of “open space”™ would be
included for consideration in the public hearing held on March 7%, I strongly support
this proposed amendment and am concerned that if the exisﬁngtext is not amended,
Alexandria’s open space will suffer.

There were a couple of developer representatives at the February 17% meeting who were
urging the committee to allow Emergency Vehicle Easements (EVE) and other i
traditionally “non open space” characteristics to be considered open space if they are
constructed to appear as such. I think this would be a terrible mistake. It is the nature of
a developer to maximize the amount of construction on a site 50 as to maximize his
profit. If the planning commission does not vote in favor of the text amendment,
developers will construct buildings that occupy the maximum allowable space and will
continve to push for exceptions for creatively constructed EVE lanes, etc. The end result
will be huge buildings on smail lots and dwindling open land. 1 think the text
amendment will protect us from this problem. Please protect our open space and include
the text amendment,

Sincerely,

i et
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% North Community Association

300 Montgomery Street, Saite 200

1V E

Dear Mr, Hurd and Members of Planing Commission,

1 arn writing to provide input regarding two issues that appear on your docket for
March 7. The first of these concerns the text amendment and revisions fo the
definition of open space. After reviewing these proposed changes, the board of
the Old Town North Cormmumity Association agrees that they are steps in the
right direction. There have been several developments constructed in our
neighborhood in recent years under the present definitions and we have seen their
density. We should acknowledge that we supported these projects and continue to
feel that they have contributed positively to our neighborhood. However, we also
feel that the proposed revisions, which will reduce fature townhouse density,
better suit the City as a whole,

‘We noted a recommendation in the report that, “For new development, the City
should consider an impact fec requirement, similar to one now collected for the Housing Trost Fund, or
for the Eisenhower Avenue Traffic fund.” We would also support this concept should it come before the
commission; for we not only need to protect today’s open space, but we, as a City, should pursue
aggressively tomorrow’s open space. : '

The second issue is Text Amendment 2000-0002, Apartments in the RM Zone, We note that this
proposal will have minimal impact on Old Town North given that we have only about one block of land
that fits under this zone. Coneern was also expressed that such uses may be invoked by elderly
individuals who desire to remain in their houses but need the added income provided by such rentals in
order to do so. It was also noted that apartments can contribute positively to the mix of individualsin 2
neighberbood. It was suggested that rather than simply banning the use, other steps could be taken fo
achieve the same ends (¢.g., limitations on unit self-sufficiency). However, as noted, we have little stake

in the matter and so defer to your judgment.
| j{iﬁmly
Sl w{,{eﬁn

Peter Ramsberger
President, OTNCA

M. Wiltiam Hurd, Chair
Alexandria City Planning Commission WAR -7 2000
301 King Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
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Open Space /9B prew SpicE Fee.
e

Chairman Hurd and Members of the Commission: | semiTTED Ar fe. M. of 377

| am Marilyn Doherty, Co-President of the Alexandria League of Women
Voters. The League is pleased that the Commission has created an Open
Space subcommittee. The reports we have received on its meetings make
us optimistic that some important League objectives may be realized
through its work. ’

The growth and development position we adopted in the early 1220's
contains, as part of a longer statement, these words about open space:
"Open space should be truly usable space and should provide aesthetic
values." The text amendment before you would prohibit counting
emergency vehicle easement areas as open space. Specifying this

prohibition dovetails with our iong adopted position. We ask you to
adopt it

We also support the other part of the text amendment which

would prohibit roads within lots. Roads within lots were aliowed in

many of our newest dense townhouse developments. Now that some of those
developments are built out, we can clearly see that it was 2 mistake to

do so. Mot only do those developments not have enough usable open

space, they hardly have breathing space.

This text amendment helps to achieve another League objective, 1o
encourage public participation in government, by having a legal
definition of open space that more nearly fits the definition that an
ordinary citizen would use. :

[ want to say again that the League is very pleased that the Open Space Subcommittee
composed of Mr. Wagner, Mr. Robinson, and Mr. Lelbach is at work, Please adopt this text

amendment. We look forward to testifying on further recommendations the Subcommittee
will make. :

Thank you.

12
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A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION \
ATTORNEYS AND GOUNSELLORS AT LAW fg r

HARRY B, HART 307 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET

CYRIL D. GALLEY ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 223 14-2557 | 201 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.

LUIS CHINCHILLA ——— TWELFTH FLOOR

— (703) 365757 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
OF COUNSEL FAX {703) 548-5443

ROBERT L. MURPHY

March 17, 2000

Mr. Ignacio Pessoa
Assistant City Attorney
City Hall, Room 1300
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Re:  Docket Item 21, March 18, 2000

Dear Mr. Pessoa:

There are some plans in the pipeline that would or may be affected by the text
amendment that is Iiem #21 of the March 18th docket and which were not filed to avoid a
proposed ordinance. Would you please raise the subject as you deem appropriate on March 18th
and draw the ordinance to effective as to all plans filed on or after March st

It is my understanding that City Planning staff does not object to this.

1 will not be at the March 18th meeting, but Mary Catherine Gibbs will be there in my
behalf.

Thank you very much. -
| Very truly yours,
Harry P. Hart
HPH/eah
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ZONING ORDINANCE SEcTioN: _Z.~/80 F /-400 (BGE)A)

CITY DEPARTMENT: P"":Z_ |

Date Application Filed: Legal Advertisament:

ACTION - Planning Commission: __3/7/00 " Recommend Approval 7-0

ACTION - City Council: _3/18/00 PH —— City Council approved the text
amendment, referred it to the City Attorney’'s -
Office for the preparation of an ordinance and

that it would apply to all applications
" submitted after March i, 2000.
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ORDINANCE NO. 4119

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Section 2-180 (OPEN AND USABLE
SPACE), of Article II (DEFINITIONS) of City of Alexandria Zoning
Ordinance (TA NO. 00-0005).

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That Section 2-180 of the City of Alexandria

Zoning Ordinance be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as
follows:

2-180 Open and usable space. That portion of a lot at ground
level which is:

)  Eight feet or more in width;

) Unoccupied by principal or accessory buildings;

) Unobstructed by other than recreational facilities; and

)  Not used in whole or in part as roads, alleys, emergency
vehicle easement areas, driveways, maneuvering aisles or
off-street parking or loading berths.

TOomw

The purpose of open and usable space is to provide areas of trees,
shrubs, lawns, pathways and other natural and man-made amenities

which function for the use and enjoyment of residents, visitors and
other persons.

Section 2. That single-family, two-family, townhouse and
multi-family dwellings on lots for which emergency vehicle easement
areas were counted as open space in the site plan or special use
permit approval therefor, existing on March 1, 2000, or for which a
building permit application or preliminary site plan application
was filed, and was pending or had been approved on March 1, 2000,
shall not be subject to the provisions of Section 2-180(D) as
amended by this ordinance, shall noct be characterized as
noncomplying structures, and shall be characterized as structures

grandfathered under prior law, pursuant to Section 212-500 of this
ordinance.

Section 3. That Section 1-400 of the City of Alexandria
Zoning Ordinance, as amended by this ordinance, be, and the same
hereby 1is, reordained as part of the City of Alexandria Zoning
Ordinance.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall become effective upon
the date and at the time of its final passage, and shall apply to
all applicaticns for land use, land development or subdivision
approval provided for under the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance




which are on such date pending before any city department, agency

or board, or before city council,

or on 3udicial review; shall

apply to all such applications which may be filed after such date,
and shall apply to all other facts and circumstances subject to the
provisions of the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance, except as

may be provided in Section 2 of this Ordinance and Article XII of
the Zoning Ordinance.

Introduction:
First Reading:
Publication:

Public Hearing:
Second Reading:

Final Passage:

Bpril
April
April
April
April
April

11,
11,
13,
15,
15,
15,

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

KERRY J. DONLEY
Mayor




ORDINANCE NO. 4120

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Section 1-4C0 {INTERPRETATION OF
ORDINANCE), of Article I (GENERAL REGULATICNS) of City of
Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (TA NO. 00-0005).

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That paragraph (3) of Subsection 1-400(B) of

the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance be, and the same hereby is,
amended to read as follows:

(3)

Maximum floor area ratio and maximum density shall be
calculated as follows:

In every zone, the maximum floor area ratio and maximum
density specified for the zone shall be determined on the
basis of the gross area of the lot or tract of land
involved, which shall include:

(1) Areas to be dedicated for street purposes that are in
excess of:

{a) 30 feet from the centerline in the instance of
property located in the R-20 through R-2-5 zones,
inclusive.

(b) 33 feet from the centerline in the instance of
property located in each of the other zones.

(2) Areas located within fire, emergency vehicle, buffer,
scenic, channel, bicycle, utility, park or sewer
easements.

Except as provided in subparagraph {(c} below, compliance
with floor area ratio and density requirements shall be
determined separately for each individual lot of record.

An applicant for a special use permit for a CDD pursuant to
section 5-602(D), for development in a CRMU zone or for a
cluster development may request that the land covered by
the application be treated as a "tract" for purposes of
calculating floor area ratio and density so as to achieve
an overall figure that meets the requirements of the zone
without regard tc compliance on a lot by lot basis.

Lots created for single-family and two-family dwellings
shall not contain areas used, in whole or in part, for




public or private streets, including alleys or driveways
providing access to three or more dwelling units. Lots
created for townhouse dwellings shall not contain areas
used, 1in whole or in part, for public or private streets,

including alleys or driveways providing access to more than
cne dwelling unit.

(e) Single-family and two-family dwellings on lots which
contain public or private streets, including alleys or
driveways providing access to three or more dwelling units,
and townhouse dwellings on lots which contain public or
private streets, including alleys or driveways providing
access to meore than one dwelling unit, existing on March 1,
2000 or for which a building permit application or
preliminary site plan application was filed, and was
pending or had been approved on March 1, 2000, shall not be
subject to the provisions of clause {(d) of this paragraph,
shall not be characterized as noncomplying structures or
substandard lots, and shall be characterized as structures
and lots grandfathered under prior law, pursuant to Sectiocon
12-500 of this ordinance.

Section 2. That Section 1-400 cof the City of Alexandria
Zoning OQOrdinance, as amended by this ordinance, be, and the same

hereby is, reordained as part of the City of Alexandria Zoning
Ordinance.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall become effective upon
the date and at the time of its final passage, and shall apply to
all applications for land use, land development or subdivision
approval provided fer under the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance
which are on such date pending before any city department, agency
or board, or before city cecuncil, or on judicial review; shall
apply to all such applications which may be filed after such date,
and shall apply to all other facts and circumstances subject to the
provisions of the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance, except as

may be provided in Section 1-400(B) (3) {e) and Article XII of the
Zoning Ordinance,

KERRY J. DONLEY

Mayor
Introduction: April 11, 2000
First Reading: Aprii 11, 2000
Publication: April 13, 2000

Public Hearing: April 15, 2000
Seccond Reading: April 15, 2000
Final Passage: April 15, 2000




